INCOME STATEMENT

The Group’s IFRS reported loss was £1.2m (HY 22: £50.3m profit). The year-on-year reduction in IFRS earnings was principally
due to losses on the disposal of the Group’s interests in Italie Deux and Croydon and an impairment charge in relation to the
derecognition of the Group’s joint venture investment in O’Parinor totalling £39.4m and a net reduction in IFRS earnings from
Value Retail of £30.3m.  These were partly offset by the recycling of exchange gains on the two French disposals of £20.1m.

As explained above, the Group evaluates the performance of its portfolio on a proportionally consolidated basis. A detailed
reconciliation from Reported Group to the proportionally consolidated basis is set out in note 2 to the interim financial
statements.

On an Adjusted basis, earnings increased by £7.5m to £55.9m (HY 22: £48.4m) and a summary reconciling adjusted earnings
is set out below:
Summary income statement

   Six months ended 30 June 2023 Six months ended 30 June 2022

  a Proportionally consolidated Proportionally consolidated

Before

adjustments Adjustments

Adjusted
Before

adjustments  Adjustments

Adjusted
   £m £m £m £m £m £m

Net rental income †  85.3 (0.2) 85.1 85.4 (1.6) 83.8
Net administration expenses   (20.7) 3.2 (17.5) (21.2) 1.4 (19.8)
Profit from operating activities †  64.6 3.0 67.6 64.2 (0.2) 64.0
Revaluation losses – Managed portfolio †  (43.8) 43.8 – (40.6) 40.6 –

Disposals and impairments   (39.4) 39.4 – 1.5 (1.5) –
Fair value changes and other items   20.4 (20.4) – (1.2) 1.2 –
Share of results of Value Retail   32.1 (18.7) 13.4 62.4 (48.7) 13.7
Operating profit †  33.9 47.1 81.0 86.3 (8.6) 77.7

Net finance costs   (35.1) 10.0 (25.1) (35.7) 6.7 (29.0)
Tax charge   – – – (0.3) – (0.3)
(Loss)/profit for the period †  (1.2) 57.1 55.9 50.3 (1.9) 48.4

(Loss)/earnings per share

Reported
Group
pence

Adjusted

pence

Reported
Group
pence

Adjusted
pence

Basic  b (0.0)p   1.0p
Adjusted † b   1.1p   1.0p

† Figures for the six months ended 30 June 2022 have been restated to reflect the IFRIC Decision on Concessions with further
information provided in notes 1B and 5 to the interim financial statements.

a Proportionally consolidated figures are set out in more detail in note 2 and adjustments are detailed in note 9A to the interim financial
statements.

b In addition to the IFRIC Decision on Concessions, comparative figures for 2022 have also been restated to reflect the bonus element of scrip

[…]

The principal foreign currency denominated balances are in euro where the translation exchange rates used are:

Consolidated income statement:
Average rate Six months ended

30 June 2023
Six months ended

30 June 2022

Quarter 1 €1.133 €1.195
Quarter 2 €1.150 €1.179

Consolidated balance sheet:
 30 June 2023 31 December 2022

Period end rate  €1.165 €1.128

33

2. PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD
As described in the Financial Review and note 3, the Group evaluates the performance of its portfolio by aggregating its share of joint
ventures and associates which are under the Group's management ('Share of Property interests') on a proportionally consolidated
basis.

Adjusted earnings, which is also calculated on a proportionally consolidated basis, is the Group's primary profit measure and is
the basis of information which is reported to the Board. The following table sets out a reconciliation from Reported Group (IFRS)
earnings to adjusted earnings.
   Six months ended 30 June 2023

   Proportionally consolidated

Reported

Group

Share of
Property
interests

Sub-total
before

adjustments

Capital and
other

adjustments Adjusted
   a

  Note £m  £m  £m  £m  £m

Revenue  4 69.1 67.6 136.7 – 136.7

Gross rental income b 3A, 4 47.9 58.4 106.3 –  106.3
Service charge income  4 13.0 9.1 22.1 – 22.1
   60.9 67.5 128.4 –  128.4
Service charge expenses   (14.0) (11.1) (25.1) – (25.1)
Cost of sales   (7.6) (10.4) (18.0) (0.2) (18.2)
Net rental income   39.3 46.0 85.3 (0.2) 85.1

Gross administration costs   (28.8) (0.1) (28.9) 3.2 (25.7)
Other income  4 8.2 –  8.2 –  8.2
Net administration expenses   (20.6) (0.1) (20.7) 3.2 (17.5)

Profit from operating activities   18.7 45.9 64.6 3.0 67.6

Revaluation losses on properties  11 (10.3) (33.5) (43.8) 43.8 –

Disposals
– Profit/(loss) on sale of properties  8 0.3 (17.6) (17.3) 17.3 –
– Recycled exchange gains on disposal of overseas interests   20.1 – 20.1 (20.1) –
Change in fair value of other investments   0.3 –  0.3 (0.3) –
Loss on sale of joint ventures and associates   (17.6) 17.6 – – –
Other net gains  3.1 – 3.1 (3.1) –

Share of results of joint ventures  12B 7.6 (7.6) –  –  –
Impairment of joint venture   (22.1) – (22.1) 22.1 –
Share of results of associates  13B 33.3 (1.2) 32.1 (18.7) 13.4
Operating profit   30.3 3.6 33.9 47.1 81.0

Net finance costs  6 (31.5) (3.6) (35.1) 10.0 (25.1)
(Loss)/profit before tax   (1.2) – (1.2) 57.1 55.9
Tax charge  7 – – – –  –
(Loss)/profit for the period attributable to equity shareholders   (1.2)  – (1.2) 57.1 55.9

34

2. PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD – continued
   Six months ended 30 June 2022
   Proportionally consolidated

Reported

Group

Share of
Property
interests

Sub-total
before

adjustments

Capital and
other

adjustments Adjusted
   a
   Note £m  £m  £m  £m  £m

Revenue †  4 63.7 72.9 136.6 – 136.6

Gross rental income † b 3A, 4 45.6 61.8 107.4 – 107.4
Service charge income   4 8.8 11.2 20.0 – 20.0
 †   54.4 73.0 127.4 –  127.4
Service charge expenses   (10.4)  (13.4) (23.8) – (23.8)
Cost of sales †   (5.4)  (12.8)  (18.2)  (1.6)  (19.8)
Net rental income †   38.6 46.8 85.4 (1.6) 83.8

Gross administration costs   (30.2) (0.3) (30.5) 1.4 (29.1)
Other income   4 9.3  –  9.3  –  9.3
Net administration expenses   (20.9) (0.3) (21.2) 1.4 (19.8)

Profit from operating activities †   17.7 46.5 64.2 (0.2) 64.0

Revaluation losses on properties †   (13.0) (27.6) (40.6) 40.6 –

Disposals and assets held for sale
– Profit on sale of properties   8 1.5 – 1.5 (1.5) –
– Income from assets held for sale   9A – (1.6) (1.6) 1.6 –
Change in fair value of other investments   0.4 – 0.4 (0.4) –
Other net gains/(losses) †  1.9 (1.6) 0.3 (0.3) –

Share of results of joint ventures   12B 16.3 (16.3) – – –
Share of results of associates   13B 61.9 0.5 62.4 (48.7) 13.7
Operating profit †   84.8 1.5 86.3 (8.6) 77.7

Net finance costs   6 (34.2) (1.5) (35.7) 6.7 (29.0)
Profit before tax †   50.6 – 50.6 (1.9) 48.7
Tax charge   7 (0.3) – (0.3) – (0.3)
Profit for the period attributable to equity shareholders †   50.3 – 50.3 (1.9) 48.4

†   Figures for the six months ended 30 June 2022 have been restated to reflect the IFRIC Decision on Concessions with further information
provided in notes 1B and 5.

a Adjusting items, described above as 'Capital and other adjustments', are set out in note 9A.

b Proportionally consolidated figure includes £6.2m (six months ended 30 June 2022: £7.1m) of contingent rents calculated by
reference to tenants’ turnover.

35

3. SEGMENTAL ANALYSIS
The Group’s reportable segments are determined by the internal performance reported to the Chief Operating Decision Makers
which has been determined to be the Chief Executive Officer and the Group Executive Committee (together, the Chief Operating

[…]

5. RESTATEMENT IN RESPECT OF THE IFRIC DECISION ON CONCESSIONS
As described in note 1B, the IFRIC Decision on Concessions has resulted in a restatement of 30 June 2022 results. IAS 8
‘Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors’ requires that for current and prior periods, to the extent
practicable, the amount of adjustment relating to a restatement should be disclosed for each financial line item affected. Whilst
those financial line items which have been restated are marked †, owing to the very significant number of line items affected, it has
not been considered practicable to disclose the effects for each one because such presentation would become misleading and
thus conflict with the objective of financial statements as set out in IAS 1 ‘Presentation of financial statements’. Accordingly, only
the adjustments which affect key financial line items are presented below:

A: Key income statement items

Six months ended 30 June 2022

Reported Group

 Six months ended 30 June 2022
Proportionally consolidated

Adjusted

As originally
reported

£m
Adjustment

£m
As restated

£m

 As originally
reported

£m
Adjustment

£m
As restated

£m

Revenue  62.0 1.7  63.7   133.0 3.6 136.6

Gross rental income  43.9 1.7  45.6   103.8 3.6  107.4

Cost of sales  (2.2) (3.2) (5.4)  (13.5) (6.3) (19.8)

Net rental income  40.1 (1.5) 38.6   86.5 (2.7) 83.8

Profit from operating activities  19.2 (1.5) 17.7   66.7 (2.7) 64.0

Revaluation losses on properties  (14.5) 1.5  (13.0)  –  – –

Operating profit  84.8 – 84.8  80.4 (2.7) 77.7
Profit for the period attributable to equity

shareholders * 50.3 – 50.3  51.1 (2.7) 48.4

*   EPRA earnings and Headline earnings have been restated by the same amount.

B: Income analysis by segment – proportionally consolidated

Six months ended 30 June 2022

Gross rental income
 Six months ended 30 June 2022

Adjusted net rental income

As originally
reported

£m
Adjustment

£m
As restated

£m

As originally
reported

£m
Adjustment

£m
As restated

£m

Flagship destinations

UK 44.1 1.7  45.8   38.0 (1.5) 36.5

France 28.4 1.2  29.6   25.1 (0.1) 25.0

Ireland 18.3 0.7  19.0   17.3 (1.1) 16.2

 90.8 3.6  94.4   80.4 (2.7) 77.7

Developments and other  13.0 – 13.0   6.1 – 6.1

Managed portfolio 103.8 3.6  107.4   86.5 (2.7) 83.8

Less Share of Property interests  (59.9) (1.9) (61.8)

Reported Group  43.9 1.7 45.6

C: Income analysis of joint ventures and associates

Six months ended 30 June 2022

Gross rental income
 Six months ended 30 June 2022

Net rental income

As originally
reported

£m
Adjustment

£m
As restated

£m

 As originally
reported

£m
Adjustment

£m
As restated

£m

Joint ventures  56.8 1.9  58.7  45.7 (1.2) 44.5
Associates  68.2 –  68.2  47.7 – 47.7

38

6. NET FINANCE COSTS

 Six months ended

30 June 2023
Six months ended

 30 June 2022
  Note £m  £m

Finance income

Bank and other interest receivable   13.5 11.5

Finance costs

Interest on bank loans and overdrafts   (2.1) (2.5)
Interest on bonds and related charges   (29.1) (30.5)
Interest on senior notes and related charges   (2.7) (3.1)

Interest on obligations under head leases   (1.1) (1.0)
Interest on other lease obligations   (0.1) (0.1)
Other interest payable   (0.1) (0.8)

Gross interest costs   (35.2) (38.0)
Interest capitalised in respect of properties under development   – 1.2

   (35.2) (36.8)

Debt and loan facility cancellation costs * 9A – (1.2)
Fair value losses on derivatives  9A (9.8) (7.7)

   (45.0) (45.7)

Net finance costs   (31.5) (34.2)

*  Comprising redemption premiums and fees from early repayment of debt or cancellation of facilities.

Further analysis on a proportionally consolidated basis is set out below:
  Six months ended 30 June 2023

   Proportionally consolidated

Reported

Group

Share of
Property
interests

Sub-total
before

adjustments
Capital and

other  Adjusted
 Note £m £m £m £m £m

Finance income  13.5 1.2 14.7 – 14.7

Gross interest costs  (35.2) (4.6) (39.8) – (39.8)
Fair value losses on derivatives 9A (9.8) (0.2) (10.0) 10.0 –

Finance costs  (45.0) (4.8) (49.8) 10.0 (39.8)

Net finance costs  (31.5) (3.6) (35.1) 10.0 (25.1)

  Six months ended 30 June 2022
   Proportionally consolidated

Reported

Group

Share of
Property
interests

Sub-total
before

adjustments
Capital and

other  Adjusted
 Note £m £m £m £m £m

Finance income  11.5 – 11.5 – 11.5

Gross interest costs  (38.0) (3.7) (41.7) – (41.7)
Interest capitalised in respect of properties under development  1.2 – 1.2 – 1.2
  (36.8) (3.7) (40.5) – (40.5)
Debt and loan facility cancellation costs 9A (1.2) – (1.2) 1.2 –
Fair value (losses)/gains on derivatives 9A (7.7) 2.2 (5.5) 5.5 –
Finance costs  (45.7) (1.5) (47.2) 6.7 (40.5)

Net finance costs  (34.2) (1.5) (35.7) 6.7 (29.0)

39

7. TAX CHARGE

Six months ended

30 June 2023
Six months ended

 30 June 2022
  £m  £m

Foreign current tax  – 0.3
Total  – 0.3

The Group’s tax charge remains low because it has tax exempt status in its principal operating countries.

In the UK, the Group has been a REIT since 2007 and a SIIC in France since 2004. These tax regimes exempt the Group’s property
income and gains from corporate taxes, provided a number of conditions in relation to the Group’s activities are met. These conditions
include, but are not limited to, distributing at least 90% of the Group’s UK tax exempt profits as property income distributions (PID)

[…]

Capital expenditure  7.1 – 7.1 37.7 – 37.7
Capitalised interest  – – – 1.2 – 1.2
Disposals (see note 8)  (11.6) (36.2) (47.8) (125.3) – (125.3)
Exchange adjustment  (39.8) – (39.8) 68.7 1.9 70.6
At end of period  1,406.4 – 1,406.4 1,461.0 36.2 1,497.2

Properties are stated at fair value, valued by professionally qualified external valuers in accordance with RICS Valuation – Global
Standards as follows:

CBRE  UK flagships, Developments and other properties
Jones Lang LaSalle (JLL) UK and French flagships,  Developments and other properties,
Cushman and Wakefield (C&W) Brent Cross, Irish portfolio, Value Retail (not included in the table above)

Due to the estimation and judgement required in the valuations which are derived from data that is not publicly available,
consistent with EPRA’s guidance, these valuations are classified as Level 3 in the IFRS 13 fair value hierarchy. A reconciliation of
the Group portfolio valuation to Reported Group is shown in note 3B.

A. Investment properties - sensitivity analysis on valuations
  Valuation Nominal equivalent yield Estimated rental value (ERV)

Proportionally consolidated
£m

-100bp
£m

+100bp
£m

+10%
£m

-10%
£m

Flagship destinations
– UK  866 124 (96) 87 (87)
– France  999 252 (168) 100 (100)
– Ireland   638 138 (96) 64 (64)
Value Retail * 1,890 306 (212) 189 (189)

Developments and other  301
Group portfolio  4,694

*  For Value Retail, nominal equivalent yield and ERV are not key observable inputs. Exit yields and net operating income have therefore been
used as proxies. Valuations are performed on a discounted cash flow basis with discount rates ranging from 8.5% to 11.0% (average of 9.7%).

B. Joint operations
Investment properties included a 50% interest in the Ilac Centre and a 50% interest in Pavilions, totalling £146.1m (2022:
£151.4m). These properties are jointly controlled in co-ownership with Irish Life Assurance plc.